
 
MEETING NOTICE 
ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
Monday, August 7, 2017 

7:00 p.m. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

125 W. ROSEWOOD 
 

 
WORKSHOP 

o No workshop is planned for this meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
• Call to Order  
• Invocation and Flag Salute  
• Consent Agenda 

o Minutes 
o Claims 

 
• Citizen Forum 
• Approval of Agenda 

 
• Public Hearing on 2018 Budget 

 
• Action Items: 

1. 2018 Budget 
2. Ordinance to update City boundaries 
3. Fall Festival Committee donation request 
4. Resolution to approve revised subordination agreement for Dynamic NC IRBs 
5. Standard Traffic Ordinance update 
6. Uniform Public Offense Code update 
7. Approval of bid for concrete street work 
8. Designation of LKM meeting voting delegates 
  

• Staff Reports 
o Legislative Review 
o Executive Session procedures (City Attorney) 
o CMB/Alcohol license and permit review (City Attorney) 

 
• Adjournment 
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MINUTES 
THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL 
CITY COUNCIL MONDAY, JULY 17, 2017 – 7:00 

P.M.  ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS 

 

 
 
Call to Order 
The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 
Roger Perryn. Councilmembers present, Beth Pompa, Bill Baker, Kevin Mohr, Ross Chappell 
and Danny Cunningham. Administration and staff present:  Austin Gilley, City Administrator; 
Kelly Mendoza, City Clerk, and Andrew Marino, City Attorney. 
 
Invocation and Flag Salute 
Pastor Ron Long, Rose Hill Baptist Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag salute. 
 
Consent Agenda 
Councilmember Chappell made motion seconded by Pompa to approve the 07/17/2017 consent 
agenda as presented.  Motion carried 4-1.  Councilmember Baker opposed.   
 
Citizen Forum 
Nancy Klem of 1210 N. Morris thanked the City for recognizing the service of her late husband 
Bob Klem. 
 
Steve Huckaby of 243 Tiffany urged the City Council to elect Bill Baker as Council President.  
 
Approval of Agenda 
Councilmember Chappell made motion to remove the Development Review Team item from 
the agenda seconded by Pompa.  Motion carried 4-1. Councilmember Baker opposed. 
 
Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the agenda as amended seconded by 
Cunningham.  Motion carried 4-1. Councilmember Baker opposed. 
 
Industrial Park Presentation 
The City Administrator gave a presentation on the Industrial Park.  No action was taken. 
 
Revised development agreement and donation agreement with Viking Blast and Wash 
Councilmember Cunningham made motion to approve revised development agreement and 
donation agreement with Viking Blast ad Wash seconded by Chappell.  Motion carried 5-0. 
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Election of Council President 
Councilmember Chappell made motion to appoint himself as Council President seconded by 
Pompa.  Motion carried 4-1. Councilmember Baker opposed. 
 
Resignation of Councilmember Kevin Mohr 
Councilmember Mohr made motion to accept his resignation seconded by Pompa.  Motion 
carried 5-0. 
 
Staff Reports 
The City Administrator updated the Council with the latest status report. No action was taken. 
 
Adjournment 
Councilmember Pompa made motion seconded by Pompa to adjourn the meeting at 7:41 p.m. 
Motion carried 5-0. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
 
 
 
Kelly Mendoza  
City Clerk 
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8/2/2017 1:42:06 PM Page 1 of 9

Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #15, 08/07/17
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 07/18/2017 - 08/07/2017

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 2084 - Aflac

354.50Cafeteria Plan WithholdingEmployee Paid Premiums08/07/2017Aflac 114-110-100210

Vendor 2084 - Aflac Total: 354.50

Vendor: 3228 - Atlas MD

112.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums08/07/2017Atlas MD 100-110-400403

160.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums08/07/2017Atlas MD 100-130-400403

40.00Health InsuranceDirect Primary Care Premiums08/07/2017Atlas MD 101-110-400403

80.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums08/07/2017Atlas MD 112-112-400403

160.00HEALTH INSURANCEDirect Primary Care Premiums08/07/2017Atlas MD 113-113-400403

138.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDirect Primary Care Premiums08/07/2017Atlas MD 114-110-100210

Vendor 3228 - Atlas MD Total: 690.00

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

14.99Operating SuppliesStump Killer08/07/2017Atwoods 113-113-400395

13.49Operating SuppliesHand Sprayer08/07/2017Atwoods 100-130-400395

13.49Operating SuppliesHand Sprayer08/07/2017Atwoods 100-140-400395

4.29Equipment RepairTractor Parts08/07/2017Atwoods 100-130-400290

4.29Equipment RepairTractor Parts08/07/2017Atwoods 100-140-400290

4.29Equipment RepairTractor Parts08/07/2017Atwoods 112-112-400290

4.29Equipment RepairTractor Parts08/07/2017Atwoods 113-113-400290

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 59.13

Vendor: 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc.

100.43Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceOil Change/Headlamp 20508/07/2017Autobody Connection, Inc. 100-120-400295

145.23Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceService for F550 Unit 1208/07/2017Autobody Connection, Inc. 112-112-400295

145.22Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceService for F550 Unit 1208/07/2017Autobody Connection, Inc. 113-113-400295

Vendor 0515 - Autobody Connection, Inc. Total: 390.88

Vendor: 3193 - Bank of America

100.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.07/28/2017Bank of America 114-110-100210

Vendor 3193 - Bank of America Total: 100.00

Vendor: 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc.

475.00Equipment RepairReplace Sprinkler Controller at
Shorty Cox

08/07/2017BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. 100-140-400290

750.00Professional ServicesTree Trimming at Deer Creek Lift
Station

08/07/2017BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. 113-113-400310

295.00Professional ServicesSprinkler Mainline Repair at
Shorty Cox

08/07/2017BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. 100-140-400310

Vendor 3231 - BG Lawn & Landscaping, Inc. Total: 1,520.00

Vendor: 0964 - BUCO Dept. of Public Works

420.00Recycling FeesRecycling fees - June 201708/07/2017BUCO Dept. of Public Works 100-110-400213

Vendor 0964 - BUCO Dept. of Public Works Total: 420.00

Vendor: 1891 - Butler County Jail

700.00Prisoner HousingInmate Housing - June 201708/07/2017Butler County Jail 100-120-400365

Vendor 1891 - Butler County Jail Total: 700.00

Vendor: 0786 - Butler Rural Electric

32.88Storm SirensUtilities - Electric08/07/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-120-400214

816.92ElectricityUtilities - Electric08/07/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-140-400210

275.81Street LightsUtilities - Electric08/07/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-170-400501

176.98ElectricityUtilities - Electric08/07/2017Butler Rural Electric 112-112-400210

2,678.25ElectricityUtilities - Electric08/07/2017Butler Rural Electric 113-113-400210

Vendor 0786 - Butler Rural Electric Total: 3,980.84
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #15, 08/07/17 Payable Dates: 07/18/2017 - 08/07/2017

8/2/2017 1:42:06 PM Page 2 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 3303 - C Winn Trucking

2,470.00Professional ServicesAsh Haul Off for Green Waste
Site

08/07/2017C Winn Trucking 100-140-400310

Vendor 3303 - C Winn Trucking Total: 2,470.00

Vendor: 3109 - CASH

195.12MiscellaneousReplenish petty cash drawer08/07/2017CASH 100-120-400400

Vendor 3109 - CASH Total: 195.12

Vendor: 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling

1,008.43FuelFuel08/07/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-120-400225

28.08FuelFuel08/07/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-130-400225

28.08FuelFuel08/07/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-140-400225

28.08FuelFuel08/07/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 112-112-400225

28.08FuelFuel08/07/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 113-113-400225

Vendor 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling Total: 1,120.75

Vendor: 2876 - City of Derby

15,000.00Professional ServicesInspection Services08/07/2017City of Derby 100-150-400310

Vendor 2876 - City of Derby Total: 15,000.00

Vendor: 3220 - Companion Life

137.57HEALTH INSURANCEGap Insurance Premiums08/07/2017Companion Life 100-120-400403

87.94HEALTH INSURANCEGap Insurance Premiums08/07/2017Companion Life 100-140-400403

69.59Health InsuranceGap Insurance Premiums08/07/2017Companion Life 101-110-400403

73.78Cafeteria Plan WithholdingGap Insurance Premiums08/07/2017Companion Life 114-110-100210

Vendor 3220 - Companion Life Total: 368.88

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - North Water Tower08/07/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - South Water Tower08/07/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 162.64

Vendor: 2880 - Crown Trophy

121.00Professional ServicesPlaques08/07/2017Crown Trophy 100-120-400310

Vendor 2880 - Crown Trophy Total: 121.00

Vendor: 2242 - Cummins Sales & Service

1,267.72Professional ServicesAnnual Generator Service for
WWTF and Main Lift

08/07/2017Cummins Sales & Service 113-113-400310

Vendor 2242 - Cummins Sales & Service Total: 1,267.72

Vendor: 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premium08/07/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-110-400404

230.93Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premium08/07/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-120-400404

51.25Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premium08/07/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-121-400404

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premium08/07/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-130-400404

86.20Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premium08/07/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 100-140-400404

25.90Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premium08/07/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 101-110-400404

51.25Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premium08/07/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 112-112-400404

138.00Dental InsuranceDental Insurance Premium08/07/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 113-113-400404

188.99Cafeteria Plan WithholdingDental Insurance Premium08/07/2017Delta Dental of Kansas 114-110-100210

Vendor 0029 - Delta Dental of Kansas Total: 944.92

Vendor: 3372 - Diana Austin

4,790.00ReimbursementBond Refund08/07/2017Diana Austin 100-121-400450

Vendor 3372 - Diana Austin Total: 4,790.00

Vendor: 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc.

24.00Property and Liability InsuranceInsurance on computer
equipment

08/07/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 100-110-400220

Vendor 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc. Total: 24.00

Vendor: 2472 - Emprise Bank

6,489.87Vehicle Lease PaymentsVehicle Lease Payment08/07/2017Emprise Bank 100-120-400912

Vendor 2472 - Emprise Bank Total: 6,489.87
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #15, 08/07/17 Payable Dates: 07/18/2017 - 08/07/2017

8/2/2017 1:42:06 PM Page 3 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 2218 - Fairbank Equipment, Inc.

174.08Operating SuppliesFittings for Tack Pump08/07/2017Fairbank Equipment, Inc. 100-130-400395

Vendor 2218 - Fairbank Equipment, Inc. Total: 174.08

Vendor: 2841 - Fastenal Company

129.99Operating SuppliesDrill Bits08/07/2017Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

20.24Operating SuppliesHand Tools08/07/2017Fastenal Company 112-112-400395

20.24Operating SuppliesHand Tools08/07/2017Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

Vendor 2841 - Fastenal Company Total: 170.47

Vendor: 0290 - Gades Sales Co. Inc.

200.00Operating SuppliesStreet Lights - Yellow and Green08/07/2017Gades Sales Co. Inc. 100-130-400395

Vendor 0290 - Gades Sales Co. Inc. Total: 200.00

Vendor: 0200 - Gall's Inc.

35.97Uniforms and ServiceUniforms08/07/2017Gall's Inc. 100-120-400375

Vendor 0200 - Gall's Inc. Total: 35.97

Vendor: 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4

20.20Equipment RepairLight Bulbs08/07/2017Garnett Auto Supply #4 100-120-400290

30.92Equipment RepairHydraulic Hose Repair08/07/2017Garnett Auto Supply #4 112-112-400290

Vendor 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4 Total: 51.12

Vendor: 1095 - Gilliland & Hayes, LLC

1,800.00Legal FeesCity Attorney Fees - June 201708/07/2017Gilliland & Hayes, LLC 100-110-400250

1,922.27Legal FeesCity Prosecutor Fees - June 201708/07/2017Gilliland & Hayes, LLC 100-121-400250

Vendor 1095 - Gilliland & Hayes, LLC Total: 3,722.27

Vendor: 0041 - Great Plains Communications

196.70Professional ServicesReplaced battery backup on
phone system

08/07/2017Great Plains Communications 100-110-400310

196.65Professional ServicesReplaced battery backup on
phone system

08/07/2017Great Plains Communications 112-112-400310

196.65Professional ServicesReplaced battery backup on
phone system

08/07/2017Great Plains Communications 113-113-400310

30.00Professional ServicesResearch phone system call
forwarding

08/07/2017Great Plains Communications 100-110-400310

Vendor 0041 - Great Plains Communications Total: 620.00

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

690.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.07/28/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

329.98Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.07/28/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 1,019.98

Vendor: 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc.

8.97Professional ServicesDrinking Water - Shop08/07/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-130-400310

8.98Professional ServicesDrinking Water - Shop08/07/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-140-400310

17.03Professional ServicesDrinking water - WWTF08/07/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 112-112-400310

17.02Professional ServicesDrinking water - WWTF08/07/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 113-113-400310

17.03Professional ServicesDrinking water - City Hall08/07/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-110-400310

17.02Professional ServicesDrinking water - City Hall08/07/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-120-400310

Vendor 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc. Total: 86.05

Vendor: 3223 - Health Equity

25.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A..07/28/2017Health Equity 114-110-100210

Vendor 3223 - Health Equity Total: 25.00

Vendor: 3013 - Hickman Environmental

300.00Professional ServicesStrode Service Call08/07/2017Hickman Environmental 113-113-400310

Vendor 3013 - Hickman Environmental Total: 300.00

Vendor: 1063 - Interlingual Services, Inc.

67.12MiscellaneousInterpreter08/07/2017Interlingual Services, Inc. 100-121-400400

Vendor 1063 - Interlingual Services, Inc. Total: 67.12

Vendor: 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services08/07/2017Jani-King of Wichita 100-110-400416

City of Rose Hill KS August 7, 2017 Page 6 of 79

R
os

e 
H

ill
 C

ity
 C

ou
nc

il 
P

ac
ke

t



Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #15, 08/07/17 Payable Dates: 07/18/2017 - 08/07/2017

8/2/2017 1:42:06 PM Page 4 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services08/07/2017Jani-King of Wichita 112-112-400416

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning Services08/07/2017Jani-King of Wichita 113-113-400416

Vendor 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita Total: 1,104.48

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

141.71RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/28/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

218.10RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/28/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

1,130.16RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/28/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

790.02RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/28/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,529.27RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium07/28/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 4,809.26

Vendor: 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc.

41.00Professional ServicesLocates - July 201708/07/2017Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 112-112-400310

41.00Professional ServicesLocates - July 201708/07/2017Kansas One-Call System, Inc. 113-113-400310

Vendor 0603 - Kansas One-Call System, Inc. Total: 82.00

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

708.53MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments08/07/2017Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 708.53

Vendor: 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer

271.15Court Fees to State (Correct ne…Pre-Paid State Court Fees08/07/2017Kansas State Treasurer 100-121-400413

Vendor 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer Total: 271.15

Vendor: 3257 - Kanza Co-Operative Assoc.

195.72FuelFuel08/07/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 100-130-400225

195.74FuelFuel08/07/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 100-140-400225

195.74FuelFuel08/07/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 112-112-400225

195.74FuelFuel08/07/2017Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. 113-113-400225

Vendor 3257 - Kanza Co-Operative Assoc. Total: 782.94

Vendor: 0324 - KDHE - Bureau of Water

21,945.23Principal PaymentsKDHE Project #C20 1228-01 Loan
Payment Final

08/07/2017KDHE - Bureau of Water 113-113-400602

390.62Interest PaymentsKDHE Project #C20 1228-01 Loan
Payment Final

08/07/2017KDHE - Bureau of Water 113-113-400612

19,296.64Principal PaymentsKDHE Project #C20 1630-01 Loan
Payment

08/07/2017KDHE - Bureau of Water 113-113-400602

4,580.27Interest PaymentsKDHE Project #C20 1630-01 Loan
Payment

08/07/2017KDHE - Bureau of Water 113-113-400612

143,780.03Principal PaymentsKDHE Project #C20 1720 01 Loan
Payment

08/07/2017KDHE - Bureau of Water 113-113-400602

55,764.29Interest PaymentsKDHE Project #C20 1720 01 Loan
Payment

08/07/2017KDHE - Bureau of Water 113-113-400612

Vendor 0324 - KDHE - Bureau of Water Total: 245,757.08

Vendor: 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions

150.94Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - PD08/07/2017Konica Minolta Business
Solutions

100-120-400216

140.24Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - Admin08/07/2017Konica Minolta Business
Solutions

100-110-400216

Vendor 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions Total: 291.18

Vendor: 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance

286.01Copier ExpenseCopier Lease - Admin08/07/2017Konica Minolta Finance 100-110-400216

Vendor 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance Total: 286.01

Vendor: 0836 - Law Enforcement Systems, Inc.

47.68Operating SuppliesWarning Tickets08/07/2017Law Enforcement Systems, Inc. 100-120-400395

143.71Operating SuppliesWarning Tickets08/07/2017Law Enforcement Systems, Inc. 100-120-400395

Vendor 0836 - Law Enforcement Systems, Inc. Total: 191.39

Vendor: 0076 - League of Kansas Municipalities

332.43Reference Pubs & SubscriptionsSTO/UPOC Books08/07/2017League of Kansas Municipalities 100-120-400330

Vendor 0076 - League of Kansas Municipalities Total: 332.43
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #15, 08/07/17 Payable Dates: 07/18/2017 - 08/07/2017

8/2/2017 1:42:06 PM Page 5 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 1803 - Lowe's Credit Services

4.12Operating SuppliesEdger, Socket Set, Propane
Torches

08/07/2017Lowe's Credit Services 100-130-400395

428.61Operating SuppliesEdger, Socket Set, Propane
Torches

08/07/2017Lowe's Credit Services 100-140-400395

10.78Operating SuppliesEdger, Socket Set, Propane
Torches

08/07/2017Lowe's Credit Services 112-112-400395

73.48Operating SuppliesEdger, Socket Set, Propane
Torches

08/07/2017Lowe's Credit Services 113-113-400395

Vendor 1803 - Lowe's Credit Services Total: 516.99

Vendor: 3218 - MailFinance

58.50Professional ServicesQuarterly postage meter lease08/07/2017MailFinance 100-110-400310

58.49Professional ServicesQuarterly postage meter lease08/07/2017MailFinance 100-120-400310

58.49Professional ServicesQuarterly postage meter lease08/07/2017MailFinance 112-112-400310

58.49Professional ServicesQuarterly postage meter lease08/07/2017MailFinance 113-113-400310

Vendor 3218 - MailFinance Total: 233.97

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC

45.00LABORATORY FEESBi-monthly KDHE Water Samples08/07/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 112-112-400775

295.00LABORATORY FEESBi-monthly KDHE Wastewater
Samples

08/07/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 113-113-400775

30.00LABORATORY FEESBi-Monthly KDHE Water Samples08/07/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 112-112-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC  Total: 370.00

Vendor: 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales

120.63Office SuppliesEnvelopes08/07/2017Mike Johnson Sales 100-120-400410

Vendor 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales Total: 120.63

Vendor: 1626 - NEVCO, Inc.

281.66Equipment RepairScoreboard Module Repair at
Shorty Cox

08/07/2017NEVCO, Inc. 100-140-400290

Vendor 1626 - NEVCO, Inc. Total: 281.66

Vendor: 3373 - Pool Medics RX, LLC

1,117.52Professional ServicesDust Cleanup for 309 N.
Bentwood

08/07/2017Pool Medics RX, LLC 100-130-400310

Vendor 3373 - Pool Medics RX, LLC Total: 1,117.52

Vendor: 3235 - Postalocity

525.00PostageUB Billing & Postage08/07/2017Postalocity 112-112-400270

225.00Professional ServicesUB Billing & Postage08/07/2017Postalocity 112-112-400310

525.00PostageUB Billing & Postage08/07/2017Postalocity 113-113-400270

225.00Professional ServicesUB Billing & Postage08/07/2017Postalocity 113-113-400310

Vendor 3235 - Postalocity Total: 1,500.00

Vendor: 0893 - Project Graduation

925.00Project Graduation08/07/2017Project Graduation 100-170-400503

Vendor 0893 - Project Graduation Total: 925.00

Vendor: 2417 - Quality Timber Products

210.00Operating SuppliesMulch for Trees at Pond08/07/2017Quality Timber Products 100-140-400395

Vendor 2417 - Quality Timber Products Total: 210.00

Vendor: 2803 - R.E. Pedrotti Co., Inc.

777.00TelephoneCell Router Data Plan (6 mos)08/07/2017R.E. Pedrotti Co., Inc. 112-112-400215

777.00TelephoneCell Router Data Plan (6 mos)08/07/2017R.E. Pedrotti Co., Inc. 113-113-400215

Vendor 2803 - R.E. Pedrotti Co., Inc. Total: 1,554.00

Vendor: 1191 - Richlawns

75.00Professional ServicesMowing Services - Code
Enforcement

08/07/2017Richlawns 100-150-400310

46.25Professional ServicesWeed Control for Berms at
WWTF

08/07/2017Richlawns 100-130-400310

46.25Professional ServicesWeed Control for Berms at
WWTF

08/07/2017Richlawns 100-140-400310
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #15, 08/07/17 Payable Dates: 07/18/2017 - 08/07/2017

8/2/2017 1:42:06 PM Page 6 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

46.25Professional ServicesWeed Control for Berms at
WWTF

08/07/2017Richlawns 112-112-400310

46.25Professional ServicesWeed Control for Berms at
WWTF

08/07/2017Richlawns 113-113-400310

Vendor 1191 - Richlawns Total: 260.00

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

337.86FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/28/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

315.07FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/28/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

79.00FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/28/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

2,390.89FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/28/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

845.18FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/28/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

3,614.02FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/28/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 7,582.02

Vendor: 0239 - Rose Hill Bank

65.00Operating SuppliesSafe Deposit Box Rentals08/07/2017Rose Hill Bank 100-110-400395

Vendor 0239 - Rose Hill Bank Total: 65.00

Vendor: 0107 - Rose Hill Reporter

32.00Reference Pubs & SubscriptionsPublic Notices & Subscription08/07/2017Rose Hill Reporter 100-110-400330

228.00Public NoticesPublic Notices & Subscription08/07/2017Rose Hill Reporter 100-110-400360

Vendor 0107 - Rose Hill Reporter Total: 260.00

Vendor: 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic

825.00Animal ControlAnimal Control08/07/2017Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic 100-120-400385

Vendor 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic Total: 825.00

Vendor: 0869 - Stanion Electric

500.00Equipment RepairPower Supply for SCADA at
Rosewood

08/07/2017Stanion Electric 113-113-400290

Vendor 0869 - Stanion Electric Total: 500.00

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

90.24STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/28/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

1,019.01STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding07/28/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 1,109.25

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

205.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.07/28/2017Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 205.00

Vendor: 3190 - TK Fast, Inc.

600.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance08/07/2017TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance08/07/2017TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance08/07/2017TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320

165.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site back-up08/07/2017TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site back-up08/07/2017TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site back-up08/07/2017TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320

Vendor 3190 - TK Fast, Inc. Total: 1,275.00

Vendor: 3281 - United Healthcare

778.82HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums08/07/2017United Healthcare 100-110-400403

2,856.53HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums08/07/2017United Healthcare 100-120-400403

946.33HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums08/07/2017United Healthcare 100-121-400403

1,063.26HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums08/07/2017United Healthcare 100-130-400403

672.66HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums08/07/2017United Healthcare 100-140-400403

485.97Health InsuranceHealth Insurance Premiums08/07/2017United Healthcare 101-110-400403

961.67HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums08/07/2017United Healthcare 112-112-400403

965.48HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums08/07/2017United Healthcare 113-113-400403

2,182.68Cafeteria Plan WithholdingHealth Insurance Premiums08/07/2017United Healthcare 114-110-100210

Vendor 3281 - United Healthcare Total: 10,913.40
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #15, 08/07/17 Payable Dates: 07/18/2017 - 08/07/2017

8/2/2017 1:42:06 PM Page 7 of 9

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center

132.40Operating SuppliesPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-110-400395

-16.66Operating EquipmentPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400235

450.00Equipment RepairPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400290

25.00Professional ServicesPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400310

450.16Uniforms and ServicePD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400375

73.90Reserve OfficersPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400387

28.40Operating SuppliesPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-120-400395

279.48Operating SuppliesPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-130-400395

82.15Equipment RepairPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-140-400290

62.50Operating SuppliesPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 100-140-400395

170.00TRAININGPD uniforms, EQ Repair, Hose
reel, Training

08/07/2017VISA - First Bankcard Center 113-113-400230

Vendor 1561 - VISA - First Bankcard Center Total: 1,737.33

Vendor: 3060 - Vision Care Direct

342.20Cafeteria Plan WithholdingVistion Care Premiums08/07/2017Vision Care Direct 114-110-100210

Vendor 3060 - Vision Care Direct Total: 342.20

Grand Total: 334,162.73
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #15, 08/07/17 Payable Dates: 07/18/2017 - 08/07/2017

8/2/2017 1:42:06 PM Page 8 of 9

Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

100 - GENERAL FUND 54,146.55

101 - LIBRARY FUND 621.46

112 - WATER UTILITY 4,452.40

113 - SEWER UTILITY 256,103.13

114 - PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 18,839.19

334,162.73Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-110-400213 Recycling Fees 420.00

100-110-400216 Copier Expense 426.25

100-110-400220 Property and Liability Insu… 24.00

100-110-400250 Legal Fees 1,800.00

100-110-400310 Professional Services 302.23

100-110-400320 Computer Services 765.00

100-110-400330 Reference Pubs & Subscri… 32.00

100-110-400360 Public Notices 228.00

100-110-400395 Operating Supplies 197.40

100-110-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 890.82

100-110-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-110-400416 Janitorial Services 368.16

100-120-400214 Storm Sirens 32.88

100-120-400216 Copier Expense 150.94

100-120-400225 Fuel 1,008.43

100-120-400235 Operating Equipment -16.66

100-120-400290 Equipment Repair 470.20

100-120-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 100.43

100-120-400310 Professional Services 221.51

100-120-400330 Reference Pubs & Subscri… 332.43

100-120-400365 Prisoner Housing 700.00

100-120-400375 Uniforms and Service 486.13

100-120-400385 Animal Control 825.00

100-120-400387 Reserve Officers 73.90

100-120-400395 Operating Supplies 219.79

100-120-400400 Miscellaneous 195.12

100-120-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 2,994.10

100-120-400404 Dental Insurance 230.93

100-120-400410 Office Supplies 120.63

100-120-400912 Vehicle Lease Payments 6,489.87

100-121-400250 Legal Fees 1,922.27

100-121-400400 Miscellaneous 67.12

100-121-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 946.33

100-121-400404 Dental Insurance 51.25

100-121-400413 Court Fees to State (Corre… 271.15

100-121-400450 Reimbursement 4,790.00

100-130-400225 Fuel 223.80

100-130-400290 Equipment Repair 4.29

100-130-400310 Professional Services 1,172.74

100-130-400395 Operating Supplies 671.17

100-130-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,223.26

100-130-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-140-400210 Electricity 816.92

100-140-400225 Fuel 223.82

100-140-400290 Equipment Repair 843.10

100-140-400310 Professional Services 2,820.23

100-140-400395 Operating Supplies 714.60

100-140-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 760.60
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. #15, 08/07/17 Payable Dates: 07/18/2017 - 08/07/2017

8/2/2017 1:42:06 PM Page 9 of 9

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-140-400404 Dental Insurance 86.20

100-150-400310 Professional Services 15,075.00

100-170-400501 Street Lights 275.81

100-170-400503 Economic Development 925.00

101-110-400403 Health Insurance 595.56

101-110-400404 Dental Insurance 25.90

112-112-400210 Electricity 176.98

112-112-400212 Internet Service 162.64

112-112-400215 Telephone 777.00

112-112-400225 Fuel 223.82

112-112-400270 Postage 525.00

112-112-400290 Equipment Repair 35.21

112-112-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 145.23

112-112-400310 Professional Services 584.42

112-112-400320 Computer Services 255.00

112-112-400395 Operating Supplies 31.02

112-112-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,041.67

112-112-400404 Dental Insurance 51.25

112-112-400416 Janitorial Services 368.16

112-112-400775 LABORATORY FEES 75.00

113-113-400210 Electricity 2,678.25

113-113-400215 Telephone 777.00

113-113-400225 Fuel 223.82

113-113-400230 TRAINING 170.00

113-113-400270 Postage 525.00

113-113-400290 Equipment Repair 504.29

113-113-400295 Vehicle Repair & Mainten… 145.22

113-113-400310 Professional Services 2,902.13

113-113-400320 Computer Services 255.00

113-113-400395 Operating Supplies 238.70

113-113-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 1,125.48

113-113-400404 Dental Insurance 138.00

113-113-400416 Janitorial Services 368.16

113-113-400602 Principal Payments 185,021.90

113-113-400612 Interest Payments 60,735.18

113-113-400775 LABORATORY FEES 295.00

114-110-100210 Cafeteria Plan Withholding 3,610.15

114-110-100220 Deferred Compensation 1,019.98

114-110-100300 FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYAB… 2,705.96

114-110-100310 FICA W/H TAX PAYABLE 4,876.06

114-110-100320 STATE W/H TAX PAYABLE 1,109.25

114-110-100350 RETIREMENT WITHHOLDI… 4,809.26

114-110-100400 MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT.… 708.53

Grand Total: 334,162.73

Project Account Summary

 Payment AmountProject Account Key

**None** 334,162.73

Grand Total: 334,162.73
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CERTIFICATE 2018

We, the undersigned, officers of

certify that: (1) the hearing mentioned in the attached publication was held;
(2) after the Budget Hearing this budget was duly approved and adopted as the

maximum expenditures for the various funds for the year 2018; and
(3) the Amounts(s) of 2017 Ad Valorem Tax are within statutory limitations.

2018 Adopted Budget
Amount of 2017 County

Page Budget Authority Ad Valorem Clerk's
Table of Contents: No. for Expenditures Tax Use Only
Computation to Determine Limit for 2018 2
Allocation of MVT, RVT, 16/20M Veh Tax 3
Schedule of Transfers 4
Statement of Indebtedness 5
Statement of Lease-Purchases 6
Computation to Determine State Library Grant 7
Fund K.S.A.
General 12-101a 8 1,721,586 941,221
Debt Service 10-113 9 525,486 17,477
Library 12-1220 9 135,990 117,382
Employee Benefit 12-16,102 10

Special Highway 11 166,889
Street Sales Tax 11 482,805
Special Parks/Rec 12 7,000

Water 13 898,882
Sewer 14 1,203,208

     

Non-Budgeted Funds-A 15
Non-Budgeted Funds-B 16

 
Totals xxxxx 5,141,846 1,076,081
Election Required - Review HB2088 Template. County Clerk's Use Only

Budget Summary 17
Neighborhood Revitalization Rebate 18
Assisted by:

________________________   _________________________
Address:

________________________  __________________________

Email: ________________________  __________________________

Attest:_____________________, 2017 ________________________  __________________________

________________________  __________________________
County Clerk

Rose Hill

To the Clerk of Butler, State of Kansas

Governing Body

Nov 1, 2017 Total 
Assessed Valuation
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Rose Hill 2018

Amount of Levy
 1. Total tax levy amount in 2017 budget + $
 2. Debt service levy in 2017 budget - $
  3. Tax levy excluding debt service $

 4. New improvements for 2017: +

 5. Increase in personal property for 2017:
5a. Personal property 2017 +
5b. Personal property 2016 -
5c. Increase in personal property (5a minus 5b) +

(Use Only if > 0)
6. Valuation of annexed territory for 2017

6a. Real estate +
6b. State assessed +
6c. New improvements -
6d. Total adjustment (sum of 6a, 6b, and 6c) +

7. Valuation of property that has changed in use during 2017
 
8. Total valuation adjustment (sum of 4, 5c, 6d &7)

9. Total estimated valuation July 1,2017

10. Total valuation less valuation adjustment (9 minus 8)

11. Factor for increase (8 divided by 10)

12. Amount of increase (11 times 3) + $

13. 2018 budget tax levy, excluding debt service, prior to CPI adjustment (3 plus 12) $

14. Debt service levy in this 2018 budget

15. 2018 budget tax levy, including debt service, prior to CPI adjustment (13 plus 14)

16. Consumer Price Index for all urban consumers for calendar year 2016 1.4%

17. Consumer Price Index adjustment (3 times 16) $

18. Maximum levy for budget year 2018, including debt service, not requiring 'notice of vote publication'
or adoption of a resolution prior to adoption of the budget (15 plus 17) $

In no event will such resolution or published notice of the vote be required if the total budget year tax levy is $1,000 or less.
attach a copy of the published notice to this budget.

Computation to Determine Limit for 2018

you must, prior to adoption of such budget, adopt a resolution authorizing such levy and, subsequent to adoption of such budget, 
publish notice of vote by the governing body to adopt such budget in the official county newspaper and 

If the 2018 adopted budget includes a total property tax levy exceeding the dollar amount in line 18

2017 Valuation Information for Valuation Adjustments
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Computation to Determine Limit for 2018

Base Levy

1) Total Tax Levy Amount (Dollars) in 2017  (From 2017 Budget - Certificate Page) 1,159,195

2) Less:  Tax Levies on Behalf of Another Political or Governmental Subdivision  
             2017 Library Levy (Dollars)  (From 2017 Budget - Certificate Page) 114,721
             2017 Recreation Commission Levy (Dollars) (From 2017 Budget - Certificate Page) 0
             2017 Other Governmental Unit Levy (Dollars) (From 2017 Budget - Certificate Page) 0

3) Net Tax Levy  (Base)   1,044,474

Percentage Adjustments 

4) CPI Adjustment - 1.4%  14,623

(Line 4 Percentage Multiplied by Line 3 (Net Tax Levy)

5) Value of New Improvements  (From June 15th County Clerk Valuation Document) 230,942

6) 2017 Personal Property Valuation (From June 15th County Clerk Valuation Document) 171,624
2016 Personal Property Valuation (From June 15th County Clerk Valuation Document) 172,655
Increase in Total Personal Property Valuations (cannot be less than zero) 0

7) Real Property Added to Jurisdiction (From June 15th County Clerk Valuation Document) 0

8) Real Property which has Changed in Use (From June 15th County Clerk Valuation Document) 155,744

9) Expiration of Property Tax Abatement (Assessed Valuation) (From June 15th County Clerk Valuation Document) 0

10) Total Assessed Value of Adjustments 386,686
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11) Total Assessed Valuation - June 15, 2017 (From June 15th County Clerk Valuation Document) 27,282,349

12) Adjustment Percentage  (Line 10 Divided by Line 11) 1.42%

13) Dollar Value of Adjustments (Line 3 Multiplied by Line 12 Percentage) 14,804

14) Total Percentage Adjustments 29,426

Increased Tax Revenues Adjustment  

15) Property Tax Revenues Spent on Debt Service in 2018 Budget (From 2018 Budget - Certificate Page) 17,477
Less:  Property Tax Revenues Spent on Debt Service in 2017 Budget  (From 2017 Budget - Certificate Page) 116,245

Difference 0

16)
Property Tax Revenues Spent Public Building Commission and Lease Payments in 2018 Budget (obligations must have 
incurred prior to July 1, 2016)

96,935

17) Property Tax Revenues Spent on Special Assessments in 2018 Budget 0

18)
Property Tax Revenues Spent on Court Judgments or Settlements and Associated                                                                                                           
Legal Costs in 2018 Budget 

0

19) Property Tax Revenues Spent on Federal or State Mandates (effective after June 30, 2015)
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and Loss of Funding from Federal Sources after January 1, 2017 in 2018 Budget

0

20) Property Tax Revenues Spent on Expenses Related to Disasters or Federal Emergency in 2018 Budget 0

21) Law Enforcement Expenses - 2018 Budget  (Do not Include building construction or remodeling costs) 720,674

Law Enforcement Expenses - 2017 Budget  (Do not Include building construction or remodeling costs) 714,118

CPI Adjustment - 1.4% 9998
Law Enforcement Expenses - 2107 Budget (Indexed by CPI) 724,116
Increased Law Enforcement Expense in 2018 Budget -3,442

22) Fire Protection Expenses - 2018 Budget  (Do not Include building construction or remodeling costs) 0

Fire Protection Expenses - 2017 Budget  (Do not Include building construction or remodeling costs) 0

CPI Adjustment - 1.4% 0
Fire Protection Expenses - 2107 Budget (Indexed by CPI) 0
Increased Fire Protection Expense 0
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23) Emergency Medical Expenses - 2018 Budget  (Do not Include building construction or remodeling costs)  0

Emergency Medical Expenses - 2017 Budget  (Do not Include building construction or remodeling costs) 0

CPI Adjustment - 1.4% 0
Emergency Medical Expenses - 2107 Budget (Indexed by CPI) 0
Increased Emergency Medical Expense 0

Total Increased Tax Revenue Adjustment 93,493

Levy on Behalf of Another Political or Governmental Subdivision

24) Library Levy 2018 Budget 117,382

24a) Recreation Commission Levy 2018 Budget 0
24b) Other Governmental Levy 2018 Budget 0

25) Total Levies on Behalf of Another Political or Governmental Subdivision 117,382
